

Ford County Public Health Department 235 North Taft Street Paxton, IL 60957

For release on May 21, 2020 at 3:00 p.m.

Contact: Danielle Walls, Community Health Educator (217)379-9281 <u>dwalls@fordcountyphd.org</u>

Ford County, IL Daily COVID-19 Update

Ford County Public Health Department (FCPHD) is announcing one new confirmed case today. The individual is a female in her 40's. Ford County has a total of 20 confirmed cases, including one death. Three of the confirmed cases are associated with congregate living facilities. These numbers are accurate as of the release time. Public health officials continue to investigate and contact all individuals who may have had exposure to individuals that tested positive for COVID-19. Federal privacy restrictions prohibit the release of any further information.

- For zip code level information on confirmed positive COVID-19 cases, please visit the IDPH Virtual map at: <u>https://www.dph.illinois.gov/covid19/covid19-statistics</u>. Please note, data will not be shown unless a zip code has six or more confirmed cases. This is consistent with Collection, Disclosure, and Confidentiality of Health Statistics (77 III. Adm. Code 1005). Zip code area 60957 is now being reported.
- For information on long term care facilities with cases of COVID-19 among residents and staff, please visit: <u>https://www.dph.illinois.gov/covid19/long-term-care-facility-outbreaks-covid-19</u>. Information provided at this link is provisional, subject to change, and updated weekly. Facilities report data to their local health departments, which in-turn report to IDPH, so lag time and discrepancies are to be expected.

Multisystem Inflammatory Syndrome in Children associated with COVID-19

According to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), Multisystem Inflammatory Syndrome in Children (MIS-C) is a condition where different body parts can become inflamed, including the heart, lungs, kidneys, brain, skin, eyes, or gastrointestinal organs. Health experts do not yet know what causes MIS-C. However, experts know that many children with MIS-C had the virus that causes COVID-19 or had been around someone with COVID-19. MIS-C can be serious, even deadly, but most children who were diagnosed with this condition have gotten better with medical care.

What to do if you think your child is sick with MIS-C

Contact your child's doctor, nurse, or clinic right away if your child is showing symptoms of MIS-C. Symptoms include:

- Fever
- Abdominal pain
- Vomiting
- Diarrhea

- Neck pain
- Rash
- Bloodshot eyes
- Feeling extra tired

Be aware that not all children will have all the same symptoms. Seek emergency care right away if your child is showing any of these emergency warning signs of MIS-C or other concerning signs:

- Trouble breathing
- Pain or pressure in the chest that does not go away
- Severe abdominal pain

- Inability to wake or stay awake
- Bluish lips or face
- New confusion

What is currently known about MIS-C

CDC is still learning about MIS-C and how it affects children, so it is not known why some children have gotten sick with MIS-C and others have not. The CDC also does not know if children with certain health conditions are more likely to get MIS-C. These are among the many questions CDC is working to try to understand. Based on what is currently known about MIS-C, the best way you can protect your child is by taking everyday actions to prevent your child and the entire household from getting the virus that causes COVID-19.